liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Class A and Class B common stock outstanding at June 30, 2004 after giving effect to the
conversion of all of our preferred stock into Class B common stock, which will occur immediately prior to the completion of the offering.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. Our pro forma net tangible book value was $913.2 million,
computed as total stockholders� equity less goodwill and other intangible assets, or $3.55 per share of Class A and Class B common stock and
preferred stock outstanding at June 30, 2004. Assuming the sale by us of shares of Class A common stock offered in this offering at our initial
public offering price of $85.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2004, would have been $2,076.8 million, or $7.66 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $4.11 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $77.34 per share to the new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share of Class A common stock $ 85.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2004 $ 3.55
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 4.11

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering 7.66

Dilution per share to new investors $ 77.34

The following table sets forth on a pro forma as adjusted basis, at June 30, 2004, the number of shares of Class A common stock purchased or to
be purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid and the average price per share paid or to be paid by existing holders of common
stock, by holders of options and warrants outstanding at June 30, 2004, and by the new investors, before deducting underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Existing stockholders 257,077,508 94.8% $ 89,523 6.9% $ 0.35
New investors 14,142,135 5.2% 1,202,081 93.1% $ 85.00

Total 271,219,643 100.0% $ 1,291,604 100.0%

The discussion and tables above are based on the number of shares of common stock and preferred stock outstanding at June 30, 2004.

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 92

The discussion and tables above includes 62,187 shares of Class B common stock issuable upon exercise of a warrant that will be exercised in
connection with the offering and 2,700,000 shares of Class A common stock issued to Yahoo in connection with a settlement arrangement. The
pro forma and pro forma as adjusted net tangible book values do not assume any change that will result from this settlement arrangement. Note

[…]

John Hennessy(5) 0 * 65,000 * * 0 0 * 65,000 * *
Arthur Levinson(5) 0 * 65,000 * * 0 0 * 65,000 * *
Michael Moritz(6) 0 * 23,893,800 9.9 9.8 0 0 * 23,893,800 10.1 9.9
Paul Otellini(5) 0 * 65,000 * * 0 0 * 65,000 * *
K. Ram Shriram 0 * 5,324,660 2.2 2.2 266,233 0 * 5,058,427 2.1 2.1
All executive officers and
directors as a group(7) (15
persons) 157,000 1.0 151,281,553 62.0 61.7 2,044,651 157,000 * 149,236,902 62.3 61.4
5% Security Holders
Entities affiliated with Kleiner
Perkins Caufield & Byers(4) 0 * 21,043,711 8.7 8.7 0 0 * 21,043,711 8.9 8.7
Entities affiliated with Sequoia
Capital(6) 0 * 23,893,800 9.9 9.8 0 0 * 23,893,800 10.1 9.9
Gilad Elbaz 1,046,834 7.0 0 * * 0 1,046,834 3.1 0 * *
Yahoo! Inc.(8) 2,700,000 17.9 5,498,884 2.3 2.4 1,610,758 1,639,130 4.9 4,948,996 2.1 2.1

102

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially Owned
Prior to Offering

Shares Beneficially Owned
After Offering

Class A
Common Stock

Class B
Common Stock % Total

Voting
Power(1)

Shares
Being

Offered(17)

Class A
Common Stock

Class B
Common Stock % Total

Voting
Power(1)Name of Beneficial Owner Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Selling Stockholders
America Online, Inc.(9) 0 * 7,437,452 3.1 3.1 927,952 0 * 6,509,500 2.7 2.7
Entities affiliated with Angel Investors(10) 0 * 830,736 * * 83,073 0 * 747,663 * *
Andreas Bechtolsheim 0 * 3,614,080 1.5 1.5 361,408 0 * 3,252,672 1.4 1.3
David Cheriton 0 * 3,404,360 1.4 1.4 340,436 0 * 3,063,924 1.3 1.3
David C. Drummond 0 * 1,002,764 * * 50,138 0 * 952,626 * *
Roger J. Ebert and Chaz Ebert 0 * 20,192 * * 2,019 0 * 18,173 * *
fundfundfund.com, LLC(11) 0 * 100,000 * * 10,000 0 * 90,000 * *
Michael James Homer Trust, DTD
6/3/98(12) 0 * 100,960 * * 10,096 0 * 90,864 * *
Rackable Systems, Inc.(13) 0 * 42,688 * * 4,268 0 * 38,420 * *
George Reyes 0 * 851,750 * * 42,587 0 * 809,163 * *
Jonathan J. Rosenberg 0 * 850,500 * * 42,525 0 * 807,975 * *
Spalding & Associates(14) 0 * 18,000 * * 1,800 0 * 16,200 * *
VLLI Holdings II, LLC(15) 0 * 621,876 * * 62,187 0 * 559,689 * *
The Babak & Lisa Marie Yazdani Trust UTA
dtd 4/27/00(16) 0 * 42,692 * * 4,269 0 * 38,423 * *

(1) Percentage total voting power represents voting power with respect to all shares of our Class A and Class B common stock, as a single
class. Each holder of Class B common stock shall be entitled to ten votes per share of Class B common stock and each holder of Class A
common stock shall be entitled to one vote per share of Class A common stock on all matters submitted to our stockholders for a vote.
The Class A common stock and Class B common stock vote together as a single class on all matters submitted to a vote of our
stockholders, except as may otherwise be required by law. The Class B common stock is convertible at any time by the holder into shares

[…]

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 307

Table of Contents

Google Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Information as of June 30, 2004 and for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and 2004 is unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma information below presents net income (loss) and per share amounts assuming the settlement had occurred on January
1, 2003 and balance sheet data assuming it had occurred on December 31, 2003. For the purposes of the settlement we have assumed a per share
value of the settlement consideration equal to the $85.00 per share initial public offering price included in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments were derived from the preliminary estimates discussed in the footnotes below. These estimates are subject
to further review and may change materially. The following data is in thousands, except per share and footnote amounts:

Year Ended December 31, 2003 Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
$ (195,000)(a) $ �

75,000 (b) �
(12,000)(c) (6,000)(c)

3,000 (d) 1,500 (d)

Net income (loss) $ 105,648 $ (129,000) $ (23,352) $ 143,036 $ (4,500) $ 138,536

Net income (loss) per share�basic $ 0.77 $ (0.17) $ 0.93 $ 0.89
Shares used in per share
calculation�basic 137,697 2,700 (e) 140,397 153,263 2,700 (e) 155,963
Net income per share�diluted $ 0.41 �(h) $ 0.54 $ 0.52
Shares used in per share
calculation�diluted 256,638 �(h) 265,223 2,700 (e) 267,923

December 31, 2003

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

(unaudited) (unaudited)
Total assets $ 871,458 $ 34,500 (f) $ 905,958

Total liabilities 268,817 (75,000)(b) 193,817

(195,000)(a)

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 308

75,000 (b)
229,500 (g)

Total stockholders� equity 588,770 109,500 698,270

(a) To reflect the one-time non-cash charge related to the settlement of the warrant dispute and other items assumed to be equal to the midpoint of the
preliminarily estimated range of between $185 million and $205 million.

(b) To reflect the income tax benefit related to the non-cash charge (noted in (a) above) assumed to be equal to the midpoint of the preliminarily estimated
range of between $70 million and $80 million.

(c) To reflect the amortization expense related to the various intangible assets obtained in this settlement based on a preliminarily estimated average
amortization period of approximately 3 years.